RATIFIED – AUGUST 25, 2020

ADOPTED – JULY 27, 2020
AGENDA ITEM NO. 2
Introduced by the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #4 TO THE 2019-2020 COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

RESOLUTION #20 – 318

WHEREAS, the responsibility for protecting the health of the public is a shared responsibility between the State and County governments in Michigan; and

WHEREAS, Michigan Department of Health & Human Services (MDHHS) and local health departments enter into contracts to clarify the role and responsibilities of each party in protecting public health; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS and ICHD have entered into a 2019-2020 Comprehensive Agreement authorized in Resolution #19-309 and Amendment #1 in Resolution #19-471 and Amendment # 2 in Resolution #20-104 and Amendment #3 in Resolution 20-216; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has proposed Amendment # 4 to the current Agreement to adjust grant funding levels and clarify Agreement procedures; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has approved funding for COVID-19 Contact Tracing & Testing; and

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department is requesting to hire temporary staff to fulfil requirement of COVID-19 Contact Tracing & Testing Coordination; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer has recommended that the Board of Commissioners authorize the Amendment.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes Amendment #4 to the 2019-2020 Comprehensive Agreement with Michigan Department of Health & Human Services (MDHHS) effective October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of the Comprehensive Agreement funding shall increase from $6,662,543 to $7,443,486, an increase of $780,943. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the increase consists of the following specific change to program budget: 

ELC COVID-19 Contact Tracing & Testing Coordination: increase of $382,760 from $0.00 to $382,760

ELC COVID-19 Infection Prevention: increase of $50,000 from $0.00 to $50,000

LHD COVID-19 Homeless Match: increase of $49,350 from $0.00 to $49,350

Public Health Emergency Preparedness (PHEP): increase of $37,334 from $0.00 to $37,334

Nurse Family Partnership: increase of $99,499 from $588,300 to $687,799

PHEP COVID-19 Response: increase of $187,000 from $125,000 $312,000

Regional Perinatal Care System: decrease of $25,000 from $100,000 to $75,000

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Officer, or her designee,  is authorized to submit Amendment #4 of the 2019-2020 Comprehensive Agreement electronically through the Mi-E Grants system after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution is approved in accordance with Resolution 20-110 delegating authority to the Board Chairperson to approve emergency resolutions pursuant to the provisions of MCL 30.401 et seq or MCL 10.31 et seq if a state of disaster or state of emergency has been declared by the governor, then, during such time of emergency, to approve emergency resolutions, subject to subsequent ratification by the Board of Commissioners at a later date.  
